MINUTES OF ADJOURNED MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, WEDNESDAY, JULY 4TH, 1923 AT 8:30 P.M.

Present:	His Worship Mayor Donaghy
	Alderman Bridgman
	Alderman Irwin
	Alderman Tolmie
	Alderman Townsley

The Clerk submitted the Certificate of the returning Officer, certifying the result of the voting on the three Bridge Bylaws on the 4th instant.

Moved by Alderman Bridgman, seconded by Alderman Irwin and resolved that the above certificate of Election be received and spread on the Minute Book; and that a copy of the return be forwarded to Dr. King, Minister of Public Works, and Dr. Sutherland, Minister of Public Works at Victoria.

The "Motor Licensing Bylaw, Amendment Bylaw, 1923" was submitted and considered.

Moved by Alderman Bridgman, seconded by Alderman Tolmie and resolved that the wording of the Bylaw be amended in the following respects; that the following clause be added to the Bylaw, "4a", "5a", "5b", "5c"; namely:

- <u>"4a"</u>. No. licenses shall be granted under this Bylaw except upon application made direct to the Council, which application shall be in the form contained in "Schedule 'B' to this Bylaw and the Council being satisfied upon enquiry duly made in that behalf, of the fitness and capability of the applicant in every such case, may, subject to the previsions contained in Section 5 hereof, by resolution, grant or refuse any such application."
- <u>"5a.</u> Two lists, marked respectively A and B, giving the names of all applicants for licenses under this Bylaw shall be made by the City Clerk for submission to the Council: List A shall show all applicants' names for licenses under Subsection (a) of Section 4 hereof, and list B shall show all applicants' names for licenses under Subsection (b) of Section 4 hereof, and the names of all applicants on both lists shall appear thereon on alphabetical order, and the names of applicants on each list shall be numbered consecutively, the first being numbered One, and upon submission by the City Clerk of said applications to the Council, he shall first read over the names of the applicants, to the Council, appearing on list A and thereafter on list B."
- <u>"5b.</u> The Council shall, after consideration of each application, as the name of the applicant is read out by the City Clerk, on list A, grant or refuse to grant the same, until said list is exhausted, or until the number of licenses authorized to be issued hereunder has been granted, and the same procedure shall be adopted in the submission to the Council of applications on list B."

<u>"5c.</u> The Council shall have full and absolute authority in every case of an application for a license under this Bylaw to grant or refuse such application without assigning any reason for its action therein."

Moved by Alderman Bridgman, seconded by Alderman Tolmie and resolved that the Bylaw as amended be reconsidered, finally adopted, signed by the Mayor and City Clerk and sealed with the Corporate Seal.

Whereupon the Bylaw was read and reconsidered, finally adopted, as amended, signed by the Mayor and City Clerk and sealed with the Corporate Seal; No. 583.

Moved by Alderman Bridgman, seconded by Alderman Tolmie and resolved that the appreciation of the Council be conveyed to the Taxi Drivers who voluntarily assisted in the matter of conveying voters to Polling places throughout the City and District.

Moved by Alderman Bridgman, seconded by Alderman Irwin and resolved that the Bylaw entitled "The Burrard Inlet Tunnel and Bridge Company Stock Purchase Bylaw, 1923" be now reconsidered, finally adopted, signed by the Mayor and City Clerk and sealed with the Corporate Seal.

Whereupon the Bylaw was read and reconsidered, finally adopted, signed by the Mayor and City Clerk and sealed with the Corporate Seal; No. 580.

Moved by Alderman Tolmie, seconded by Alderman Bridgman and resolved that the Bylaw entitled "Burrard Inlet Tunnel and Bridge Company Loan Bylaw, 1923" be now reconsidered, finally adopted, signed by the Mayor and City Clerk and sealed with the Corporate Seal.

Whereupon the Bylaw was read and reconsidered, finally adopted, signed by the Mayor and City Clerk and sealed with the Corporate Seal; No. 581.

Moved by Alderman Tolmie, seconded by Alderman Townsley and resolved that the Bylaw entitled "The Burrard Inlet Tunnel and Bridge Company Bonds Guarantee Bylaw, 1923" be now reconsidered, finally adopted, signed by the Mayor and City Clerk and sealed with the Corporate Seal.

Whereupon the Bylaw was read and reconsidered, finally adopted, signed by the Mayor and City Clerk and sealed with the Corporate Seal; No. 582.

Moved by Alderman Bridgman, seconded by Alderman Townsley and resolved that the Clerk be authorized to arrange in respect to printing Debentures to be issued under the above Bylaws.

Moved by Alderman Bridgman, seconded by Alderman Irwin and resolved that the Treasurer be and he is hereby authorized to pay the following accounts.

Distributing Circulars re Bridge	\$16.25
	Ψ.σ.=σ

W.C. Morrison, Signs re Bridge	40.80
D.H. McColl – re Bridge	5.00
Deputy Returning Officers and rent Polling	68.00
Booth re Bridge	

Moved by Alderman Irwin, seconded by Alderman Bridgman and resolved that this City make a grant of \$150.00 towards cost re Fire Chiefs' Convention and entertainment on the North Shore, providing the District make an appropriation of \$100.00.

Moved by Alderman Tolmie, seconded by Alderman Irwin and resolved that the Council do now adjourn, to reconvene in the Council Chamber on Monday, July 9th, instant, at 9 p.m.

Signed D. Donaghy, Mayor